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@ Read this guide carefully before using your device.
All information labeled with * in this guide only refers to the WLAN + LTE model.

Reading before using your device

Reading first - regulatory information

Device models equipped with wireless communications comply with the radio
frequency and safety standards of any country or region in which it has been
approved for wireless use. In addition, if your product contains a telecom modem,
it complies with the requirements for connection to the telephone network in your
country.

Be sure to read the Regulatory Notice for your country or region before using

the wireless devices contained in your device. To obtain a PDF version of the
Regulatory Notice, go to https://support.lenovo.com.

Getting support

To get support on network services and billing, contact your wireless network
operator. To learn how to use your device and view its technical specifications, go
to https://support.lenovo.com.

Accessing your User Guide

Your User Guide contains detailed information about your device. To download
the publications for your device, go to https:/support.lenovo.com and follow the
instructions on the screen.

Legal notices

Lenovo and the Lenovo logo are trademarks of Lenovo in the United States, other
countries, or both.

Other company, product, or service names may be trademarks or service marks of
others.

Dolby, Dolby Atmos, and the double-D symbol are registered trademarks of Dolby
Laboratories Licensing Corporation. Manufactured under license from Dolby
Laboratories. Confidential unpublished works. Copyright © 2012-2022 Dolby
Laboratories. All rights reserved.

LIMITED AND RESTRICTED RIGHTS NOTICE: If data or software is delivered
pursuant a General Services Administration “GSA” contract, use, reproduction, or
disclosure is subject to restrictions set forth in Contract No. GS-35F-05925.



Device overview

Model Version
TB350FU WLAN
TB350XU WLAN + LTE
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“ Volume buttons 9 Microphone 9 Light/Proximity sensor
Front-facing

e camera @ Card tray @ Headset connector
ﬂ Speaker @ USB-C connector @ Touch screen

@ 4-point pogo-pin smart connector (for the compatible keyboard and Smart
Charging Station)

@ Power button @ Flashlight @ Rear camera

@ All pictures and illustrations in this document are for your reference only and
may differ from the final product.



Preparing your device

Installing cards
Install the cards as shown in the figure.

@ - Power off the device before inserting or removing a card.
+ The WLAN version does not have a Nano-SIM card slot.

Charging your device

Connect your device to a power
outlet using the USB cable and
power adapter provided.

Turning on

Press and hold the Power button until the
Lenovo logo appears.




Accessories (optional)

The accessories do not come with all models, and are sold separately.

Keyboard pack

Name Model

Lenovo Keyboard Pack for Tab P11 (2nd Gen) KB565U
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ﬂ Keyboard connector 9 Trackpad e Pen case

e Hinge e Kickstand

L

@ The keyboard layout may vary by country or region, please refer to the actual
product.

Attaching the Keyboard Pack

Make sure that the camera hole is aligned with the Tablet’s rear camera when
attaching the Stand Cover to the Tablet.




Opening and adjusting the Kickstand

You can adjust the Tablet angle by using the Stand Cover. Grasp either side of the
Kickstand and gently open it until you reach the desired angle.

@ To prevent damage, do not apply excessive pressure to the Stand Cover or
force the Kickstand beyond its natural range of motion.

Using the device

You can use your device in these two modes:
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\\With the keyboard via a pogo pin / N Without the keyboard /



Storing the pen

Push up to open the pen case and then store the pen in the pen case.

A

* Do not overtilt or apply excessive pressure to the Stand Cover, doing so may
damage the hinges.

* The Tablet, Keyboard and Stand Cover all contain magnetic materials. To avoid
loss of magnetism, avoid exposing the Tablet, Keyboard and Stand Cover to
high temperatures or direct sunlight.

* To prevent demagnetization of credit cards and other items with magnetic data,
keep them away from the Tablet, Keyboard and Stand Cover.

+ Don't use your device in temperatures below 0°C or above 40°C.

* Don't store or transport your device in temperatures below -20°C or above
60°C.



Lenovo Precision Pen 2 (2023)

You can use Lenovo Precision Pen 2 (2023) in place of your fingers for a better
experience, such as working with specific applications to write or draw on the screen.

Name Model

Lenovo Precision Pen 2 (2023) Lenovo LP-151

Overview

Pen cap

Indicator LED

Upper button

Lower button

9 9 009

Tip

Charging the pen

1. Remove the pen cap in the 0 ( e l e )

direction shown in the figure.
2. Connect the pen to a charger
with a USB-C cable.
3. Replace the pen cap on the
pen. You can start to use the
pen after charging.

@ - Theindicator light will have an amber glow while charging the pen and a
white glow after it is fully charged.
+ Please be cautious when using the pen. The pen contains sensitive electronic
components. Dropping it may cause damage.
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Replacing the tip

1. Pinch the tip with tweezers or another suitable tool.
2. Remove the tip.

3. Install the stand-by tip (supplied).

s

Using the Pen
1. Hold the pen close to the tablet until a white dot appears on the screen.

2. Use the upper and lower button functions of the pen.

(/] Using the pen on a coated screen may interfere with the pen-writing experience.

If your pen is not responsive, please try switching pen protocols. Hold both buttons
consecutively for 25 seconds to switch between pen protocols (WGP& AES).



Smart Charging Station

Name Model

Lenovo Smart Charging Station 2 Lenovo CR-421

o o

Removable back
ﬂ 9 Smart connector 9 USB-C connector
support
(= TV =7
1
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———— 7 e
As shown in the picture, you can charge the battery through the Smart Charging
Station.

@ - Frequent insertion and removal of back support may result in looseness or
damage.
« This product is designed to work only with bundled adaptor and charging
cable, please use them in order to make the product work correctly.



Important safety and handling information

Plastic bag notice
Danger: Plastic bags can be dangerous. Keep plastic bags away from babies and
children to avoid danger of suffocation.

Caution about high volume usage

Warning: Exposure to loud noise from any source for extended periods of time
may affect your hearing. The louder the sound, the less time is required before your
hearing could be affected. To protect your hearing:

* Limit the amount of time you use headsets or headphones at high volume.

* Avoid turning up the volume to block out noisy surroundings.

* Turn the volume down if you can’t hear people speaking near you.

If you experience hearing discomfort, including the sensation of pressure or fullness
in your ears, ringing in your ears or muffled speech, you should stop listening to the
device through your headset or headphones and have your hearing checked.

To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at high volume levels for long
periods.

Safety instructions for parents and adult supervisors

The device is not a toy. As with all electrical products, precautions should be
observed during handling and using of electrical products to reduce the risk of
electric shock. If parents choose to allow children to use the device, they should
caution his or her child about the potential hazard while using and handling the
mobile device.

Parents should inspect the mobile device (including the ac power adapter and

the small part, as applicable) periodically for damage. Routinely check this mobile
device to ensure that the device is working properly and is safe for children to use.

Internal rechargeable battery warning

Danger: Do not attempt to replace the internal rechargeable lithium ion battery.
Replacing the original battery with an incompatible type may result in an increased
risk of personal injury or property damage due to explosion, excessive heat, or other
risks. Do not attempt to disassemble or modify the battery pack. Attempting to do
S0 can cause a harmful explosion or battery fluid leakage.
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When disposing of the battery, comply with all relevant local ordinances or
regulations. Do not dispose the battery pack in municipal waste. Dispose used
batteries according to the instructions.

The battery pack contains a small amount of harmful substances.

To avoid injury:

*  Keep the battery pack away from open flames or other heat sources.

* Do not expose the battery pack to water, rain, or other corrosive liquids.

« Do not leave the battery in an environment with extremely high temperature.

* Avoid short-circuiting the battery pack.

* Keep the battery pack out of reach of small children and pets.

« Do not leave the battery in an environment with extremely low air pressure. It
may result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas from the
battery.

To extend battery life, we recommend charging the battery to at least 30% to 50%

capacity each time, and recharging it every three months to prevent over discharge.

Eye Protection and Safety Information

While concentrating on the performance capabilities of its screens, Lenovo also
places importance on user’s eye health. This product has received TUV Rheinland’s
“Low Blue Light” certification and can be used with confidence.

For further information, please visit https://support.lenovo.com.

EurAsia compliance mark

EAL



Service and support information

Lenovo Limited Warranty notice

This product is covered by the terms of the Lenovo Limited Warranty (LLW),
version L5050010-02 08/2011. Read the LLW at
https://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. You can view the LLW in a number of
languages from this website.

Warranty information

Lenovo provides a warranty period for your device. To check the warranty status of
your device purchase upgrades, go to https://support.lenovo.com/warrantylookup,
and then select the product and follow the on-screen instructions.

Get support

To download Lenovo service tool - Rescue and Smart Assistant (RSA):
https://support.lenovo.com/downloads/ds101291

Q Visit the website above for the information on devices compatible with RSA.

Visit Lenovo’s support website (https://support.lenovo.com) with the device serial
number to get more Lenovo support options, or scan the QR code, and then follow
the on-screen instructions.

Consult Lenovo Community by visiting http://forums.lenovo.com.

Scan the QR code below to download the Lenovo app, a one-stop application to
quickly find support and solutions to your Lenovo devices, view your warranty or
repair status, find nearest service provider, and more.




Environmental, recycling, and disposal information

General recycling statement

Lenovo encourages owners of information technology (IT) equipment to
responsibly recycle their equipment when it is no longer needed. Lenovo offers a
variety of programs and services to assist equipment owners in recycling their IT
products. For information on recycling Lenovo products, go to
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.

Important Battery Recycling & WEEE information

Don't dispose of your product or battery with your household waste.
Refer to the User Guide that came with your product for further
information, or go to https;//www.lenovo.com/recycling

Recycling information for Japan
Recycling and disposal information for Japan is available at:
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan

Additional recycling statements

Additional information about recycling device components and batteries is in your
User Guide. See “Accessing your User Guide” for details.

Battery recycling marks

Battery recycling information for Taiwan

Battery recycling information for the United States and Canada

US & Canada Only



Restriction of Hazardous Substances Directive (RoHS)

Turkey

Lenovo products sold in Turkey, on or after June 1, 2009, meet the requirements of
the former Republic of Turkey Restriction of Hazardous Substances legislation from
30th of May 2008 and the Control of Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment
Regulations from 22nd of May 2012(“Turkey RoHS”).

Complies with the WEEE regulation.

Vietnam

Lenovo products sold in Vietnam, on or after September 23, 2011, meet the
requirements of the Vietnam Circular 30/2011/TT-BCT (“Vietham RoHS”).
Singapore

Lenovo products sold in Singapore, on or after June 1, 2017, meet the requirements
of Government Gazette order No. S 263/2016 Restriction of Hazardous Substances
in Electrical and Electronic Equipment in Singapore (“SG-RoHS™).

European Union (EU) / United Kingdom (UK) RoHS

This Lenovo product, with included parts (cables, cords, and so on) meets the
requirements of EU Directive 2011/65/EU as amended by Directive 2015/863/

EU and UK SI 2012 No. 3032 on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous
substances in electrical and electronic equipment (“RoHS recast” or “RoHS 2”).

For more information about Lenovo progress on RoHS, go to:
https://p2-ofp.static.pub/ShareResource/sustainability-resources/lenovos-
progress-on-rohs-2020.pdf.



European Union (EU) / United Kingdom (UK)
compliance statement

UK
CA

Lenovo (Singapore) Pte. Ltd declares that the radio equipment types: TB350FU,
TB350XU are in compliance with EU Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
Lenovo (Slovakia) Ltd declares that the radio equipment types: TB350FU, TB350XU
are in compliance with UK Radio Equipment Regulation SI 2017 No. 1206.

The full text of the system declarations of conformity are available at :
https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/eu-doc for EU and
https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/uk-doc for UK.

This radio equipment operates with the following frequency bands and maximum
radio-frequency power:

Model Name Frequency Bands :::j;r:lz?signducted
WLAN 2400 - 2483.5 MHz <20
WLAN 5150 - 5250 MHz <20
WLAN 5250 - 5350 MHz <20
TB350FU WLAN 5470 - 5725 MHz <20
WLAN 5725 - 5850 MHz <14
WLAN 6E 5945 - 6425 MHz <23
Bluetooth 2400 - 2483.5 MHz <10




Model Name Frequency Bands I‘P/I::tvi::\::Bgnducted
GSM 900 34
GSM 1800 30.5
WCDMA | 25
WCDMA V 25
WCDMA VIII 25
LTE B1/B3/B5/B7/B8/B20/B28/ 25

TB350XU B38/B40/B41
WLAN 2400 - 2483.5 MHz <20
WLAN 5150 - 5250 MHz <20
WLAN 5250 - 5350 MHz <20
WLAN 5470 - 5725 MHz <20
WLAN 5725 - 5850 MHz <14
Bluetooth 2400 - 2483.5 MHz <10

Restrictions of use:

Usage of TB350FU is limited to indoor in the band 5150 to 5350 MHz and 5925 to
6425 MHz.

Usage of TB350XU is limited to indoor in the band 5150 to 5350 MHz.

AT|BE|BG|CH|CY |[CZ|DE |DK|EE|EL |ES|FI
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Specific Absorption Rate information

THE DEVICE MEETS INTERNATIONAL GUIDELINES FOR EXPOSURE TO RADIO
WAVES.

The device is a radio transmitter and receiver. It is designed not to exceed the
limits for exposure to radio waves (radio frequency electromagnetic fields)
recommended by international guidelines. The guidelines were developed by an
independent scientific organization (ICNIRP) and include a substantial safety margin
designed to assure the safety of all persons, regardless of age and health. The
radio wave exposure guidelines use a unit of measurement known as the Specific
Absorption Rate, or SAR.

Tests for SAR are conducted using standard operating positions with the device
transmitting at its highest certified power level in all tested frequency bands. The
highest SAR values under the ICNIRP guidelines for your device model are listed
below:

Maximum SAR for this model and conditions under which it was recorded.

EU/UK109 Bod! orn
SAR Limit B Om’r'n‘)” WLAN, Bluetooth | 1.485 W/kg
(20 W/kg)

———— TB350FU
EU/UK 10g
SAR Limit Limb (Omm) | WLAN, Bluetooth | 1.485 W/kg
(4.0 W/kg)
EU/UK 10g Bodyworn | WLAN, Bluetooth,
SAR Limit (Omi'n) GSM, WCDMA, 1205 W/kg
(2.0 W/kg) LTE

—— TB350XU
EU/UK 10g WLAN, Bluetooth,
SAR Limit Limb (Omm) | GSM, WCDMA, 1205 W/kg
(4.0 W/kg) LTE

@ The above information is for EU countries and UK. Please refer to the actual
product for supported frequency bands in other countries.



During use, the actual SAR values for your device are usually well below the

values stated. This is because, for purposes of system efficiency and to minimize
interference on the network, the operating power of the device is automatically
decreased when full power is not needed for the data connection. The lower the
power output of the device, the lower its SAR value. If you are interested in further
reducing your RF exposure then you can easily do so by limiting your usage or
simply using a hands-free kit to keep the device away from the head and body.
Driving precautions. Responsible and safe driving is your primary responsibility
when driving a vehicle. Always obey local laws and regulations.

Seizures, blackouts, eye strain and discomfort. This device may display flashing
images or loud sounds.

Medical devices. This device may interfere with pacemakers and other medical
devices. If you use an implantable pacemaker, defibrillator, or other medical device,
please consult your healthcare provider and device manufacturer before using this
mobile device. If you use a pacemaker or defibrillator, it is recommended that you
pay attention to the following precautions:

Always keep this mobile device at least 20 cm (8 inches) away from the pacemaker
or defibrillator. Please use the mobile device on the side away from the pacemaker
or defibrillator to minimize the possibility of interference.

When you suspect that interference is being caused, the mobile device should be
turned off immediately.

Extreme heat or cold. Don’t use your device in temperatures below 0°C or above
40°C. Don't store/transport your device in temperatures below -20°C or above 60°C.
Operational warnings. Obey all posted signs when using devices in public areas.
Potentially explosive areas: potentially explosive areas are often, but not always,
posted and can include blasting areas, fueling stations, fueling areas (such as below
decks on boats), fuel or chemical transfer or storage facilities or areas where the air
contains chemicals or particles, such as grain dust or metal powders.

Turn off your device before entering such an area and do not charge batteries. In
such areas, sparks can occur and cause an explosion or fire.

Hospitals. Switch off your wireless device when requested to do so in hospitals,
clinics or health care facilities. These requests are designed to prevent possible
interference with sensitive medical equipment.

Aircraft. Switch off your wireless device whenever you are instructed to do so by
airport or airline staff.

Consult the airline staff about the use of wireless devices on board the aircraft, if
your device offers a ‘flight mode’ this must be enabled prior to boarding an aircraft.
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@ Lisez attentivement ce guide avant d'utiliser votre appareil.
Toutes les informations accompagnées du symbole * dans ce guide font
uniquement référence au modéle WLAN + LTE.

Document a lire avant d'utiliser votre appareil

A lire en premier - Informations relatives a la réglementation
Les modeéles d'appareil équipés de systémes de communication sans fil
respectent les normes de fréquence radioélectrique et de sécurité de tous
pays ou régions dans lesquels leur utilisation sans fil est autorisée. De plus,

si votre produit est équipé d'un modem télécom, celui-ci est conforme aux
exigences de connexion au réseau téléphonique de votre pays.

Lisez attentivement le document Notice relative a la réglementation
spécifique a votre pays ou a votre région avant d'utiliser les périphériques
sans fil fournis avec votre appareil. Pour obtenir une version PDF de la Notice
relative & la réglementation, visitez le site https://support.lenovo.com.

Obtenir de I'aide

Pour obtenir des informations sur les services réseau et facturation, contactez
votre opérateur de réseau sans fil. Pour apprendre a utiliser votre appareil et
consulter ses caractéristiques techniques, rendez-vous sur le site
https://support.lenovo.com.

Accés au Guide d'utilisateur

Votre Guide d'utilisateur contient des informations détaillées concernant votre
appareil. Pour télécharger les publications concernant votre appareil, consultez
le site https:/support.lenovo.com et suivez les instructions a I'écran.

Mentions légales

Lenovo et le logo Lenovo sont des marques commerciales de Lenovo aux
Etats-Unis et/ou dans d'autres pays.

Les autres noms de sociétés, de produits ou de services peuvent étre des
marques commerciales ou des marques de service d'autres sociétés.
Dolby, Dolby Atmos et le symbole double D sont des marques déposées
de Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation. Fabriqué sous licence Dolby
Laboratories. CEuvres confidentielles non publiées. Copyright © 2012-2022
Dolby Laboratories. Tous droits réservés.

REMARQUE SUR LES DROITS LIMITES ET RESTREINTS : si les données

ou les logiciels sont fournis conformément a un contrat « General Services
Administration » (« GSA »), leurs utilisation, reproduction et divulgation sont
soumises aux restrictions stipulées dans le contrat n°® GS-35F-05925.
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Présentation de I'appareil

Modéle Version
TB350FU WLAN
TB350XU WLAN + LTE
© 00000
® -0
o -0
- @
o - @
(] ©
3
Boutons de . Capteur de proximité/de
“ réglage du volume9 Microphone 9 luminosité
e Caméra frontale e Tiroir de la carte @ Prise casque
e Haut-parleur @ Connecteur USB-C @ Ecran tactile

@ Connecteur intelligent a ressort 4 points (pour le clavier compatible et la
station de charge intelligente)

ﬂ) i‘::étton Marche/ @ Lampe torche @ Caméra arriere

@ Toutes les images et les illustrations de ce document sont fournies a titre
de référence uniquement et peuvent différer du produit final.
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Préparation de votre appareil

Installation des cartes
Installez les cartes comme indiqué dans l'illustration.

o - Eteignez I'appareil avant d'insérer ou de retirer une carte.
+ La version WLAN ne comporte pas de logement pour cartes Nano-SIM.

Chargement de I'appareil

Branchez votre appareil a une
prise de courant a I'aide du cable
et de I'adaptateur d'alimentation
USB fournis.

Mise sous tension

Maintenez le bouton Marche/Arrét
enfoncé jusqu’a ce que le logo Lenovo
s'affiche.
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Accessoires (en option)

Les accessoires ne sont pas fournis avec tous les modeéles et sont vendus
séparément.

Pack clavier

Nom Modéle
Lenovo Keyboard Pack for Tab P11 (2nd Gen) KB565U
BN EEEESS RN ] =
OO I
1O OO
OO0 4]
JOCX L]
P;mje - e

ﬂ Connecteur du clavier Q Pavé tactile 9 Etui & stylo
e Charniére @ Support

@ La disposition du clavier peut varier selon le pays ou la région, veuillez
vous référer au produit réel.
Fixation du pack clavier

Assurez-vous que le trou de la caméra est aligné avec la caméra arriere de la
tablette lors de la fixation de I'étui de support a la tablette.




Dépliage et réglage du support

Vous pouvez régler I'angle de la tablette a I'aide de I'étui de support. Saisissez
I'un des deux cétés du support et ouvrez-le doucement jusqu'a obtenir I'angle
souhaité.

@ Pour éviter tout dommage, n'appuyez pas trop sur I'étui du support et
ne forcez pas sur le support afin de ne pas dépasser son amplitude de
mouvement naturelle.

Utilisation de I'appareil

Vous pouvez utiliser votre appareil avec ces deux modes :

| Avec le clavier via une S Sans le clavier ]

N broche pogo P AN 7
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Rangement du stylet

Poussez vers le haut pour ouvrir I'étui a stylo, puis rangez le stylo dans I'étui.

A

« N'inclinez pas ou n'appliquez pas de pression de facon excessive sur I'étui
de support, car cela pourrait endommager ses charniéres.

« La tablette, le clavier et I'étui de support contiennent tous des matériaux
magnétiques. Pour éviter toute perte de magnétisme, évitez d'exposer la
tablette, le clavier et I'étui de support a des températures élevées ou a la
lumiére directe du soleil.

«  Pour empécher toute démagnétisation des cartes de crédit et d'autres
éléments comportant des données magnétiques, tenez-les éloignés de la
tablette, du clavier et de I'étui de support.

« N'utilisez pas I'appareil a des températures inférieures a 0°C ou
supérieures a 40°C.

« Ne stockez/transportez pas I'appareil a des températures inférieures a
-20°C ou supérieures a 60°C.
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Lenovo Precision Pen 2 (2023)

Vous pouvez utiliser le stylet Lenovo Precision Pen 2 (2023) au lieu de
vos doigts pour une meilleure expérience, comme pour travailler avec des
applications spécifiques pour écrire ou dessiner sur |'écran.

Nom

Modele

Lenovo Precision Pen 2 (2023) Lenovo LP-151

Présentation

Recharge du stylet

[N

w

. Retirez le capuchon du stylet

dans la direction indiquée sur
la figure.
Branchez le stylet a un

chargeur avec un cable USB-C.

Replacez le capuchon du
stylet sur le stylet. Vous
pouvez commencer a utiliser
le stylet aprés recharge.

Capuchon du stylet
Voyant d'indication
Bouton supérieur

Bouton inférieur

9 © 9 09

Pointe

o7, 6,/ 0)

+ L'indicateur lumineux s'allumera en orange lorsque le stylet est en
charge et en blanc une fois totalement chargé.

« Soyez prudent lorsque vous utilisez le stylet. Le stylet contient des composants
électroniques sensibles. Le laisser tomber peut causer des dommages.
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Remplacement de la pointe

1. Pincez I'embout avec des pinces ou un autre outil adapté.
2. Retirez I'embout.
3. Installez I'embout de rechange (fourni).

s

Utilisation du stylo

1. Tenez le stylet prés de la tablette jusqu’a ce gu'un point blanc apparaisse
al'écran.

2. Utilisez les fonctions du bouton supérieur et inférieur du stylet.

@ L'utilisation du stylet sur un écran revétu peut interférer avec I'expérience
d'écriture du stylet.

Si votre stylet ne répond pas, veuillez essayer de permuter les protocoles

du stylet. Maintenez appuyés en méme temps les deux boutons pendant 25

secondes pour permuter entre les protocoles du stylet (WGP & AES).
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Station de recharge intelligente

Nom Modele

Lenovo Smart Charging Station 2 Lenovo CR-421

Support arriére . .
Connecteur intelligent Connecteur USB-C
amovible 9 9 9
= 1 =7
[

—_—

— 7 e
Comme vous pouvez le voir sur I'image, vous pouvez charger la batterie via la
station de recharge intelligente.

@ - L'insertion et le retrait fréquents du support arriére peut engendrer un
desserrage ou des dommages.
+ Ce produit est concu pour fonctionner uniquement avec I'adaptateur
et le cable de recharge fournis, veuillez les utiliser pour que le produit
fonctionne correctement.
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Consignes de sécurité et de manipulation importantes

Consignes relatives aux sacs plastiques
Danger : les sacs plastiques peuvent étre dangereux. Tenez-les a I'écart des
bébés et des enfants, afin d'éviter tout risque de suffocation.

Mise en garde concernant I'exposition a un volume sonore élevé
Avertissement : I'exposition a un niveau sonore élevé, peu importe la source,
pendant des périodes prolongées peut affecter I'audition. Plus le volume sonore est
élevé, plus vite votre audition peut étre affectée. Afin de protéger votre audition :

* Réduisez le temps passé avec un casque audio ou des écouteurs a un volume élevé.
« Evitez d'augmenter le volume sonore pour bloguer le bruit ambiant.

« Baissez le volume si vous ne pouvez pas entendre les personnes autour de vous.
Si vous ressentez un inconfort auditif, incluant la sensation de pression ou de
plein dans les oreilles, de résonance ou de sons étouffés, il est recommandé
de ne plus utiliser de casque audio ou d'écouteurs et d'aller consulter un
spécialiste de I'audition.

Afin d'éviter tout trouble auditif, n'écoutez pas a un volume sonore trop élevé
pendant des périodes prolongées.

Consignes de sécurité pour les parents et les superviseurs adultes
L'appareil n'est pas un jouet. Comme pour tout appareil électrique, des
précautions doivent étre prises pendant la manipulation et I'utilisation de produits
électriques afin de réduire le risque d'électrocution. Si les parents choisissent
d'autoriser les enfants a utiliser I'appareil, ils doivent avertir leur enfant du danger
potentiel lors de I'utilisation et de la manipulation de I'appareil mobile.

Les parents doivent inspecter régulierement 'appareil mobile (y compris
I'adaptateur secteur et les piéces de petites dimensions, le cas échéant) a la
recherche d'éventuels dommages. Vérifiez régulierement cet appareil mobile
pour vous assurer qu'il fonctionne correctement et que des enfants peuvent
I'utiliser en toute sécurité.

Avertissement au sujet de la batterie interne rechargeable
Danger : ne tentez pas de remplacer la batterie interne au lithium-ion
rechargeable. Remplacer la batterie d'origine par une batterie d'un type
incompatible peut provoquer une explosion, une surchauffe ou d'autres
risques entrainant un risque accru de blessures corporelles ou de dégats
matériels. Ne tentez pas de démonter ni de modifier le bloc de batterie. Une
telle tentative s'accompagne d'un risque d’'explosion dangereuse ou d'une
fuite du liquide de la batterie.
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Lors de la mise au rebut de la batterie, veuillez vous conformer aux décrets
ou réglements locaux en vigueur. Ne jetez pas le bloc de batterie avec les
déchets municipaux. Mettez les batteries usagées au rebut conformément
aux instructions.

Le bloc de batterie comprend une quantité minime de substances dangereuses.

Pour éviter toute blessure :

+ Gardez le bloc de batterie a I'écart de flammes nues ou de toute autre
source de chaleur.

*  N'exposez pas le bloc de batterie a I'eau, la pluie ou tout autre liquide corrosif.

* Ne laissez pas la batterie dans un environnement a température
extrémement élevée.

+ Evitez de court-circuiter le bloc de batterie.

* Gardez le bloc de batterie hors de portée des enfants en bas age et des
animaux domestiques.

* Ne pas laisser la batterie dans un environnement a température
extrémement basse. Cela pourrait entrainer une explosion ou une fuite
d'un liquide ou d'un gaz inflammable.

Pour prolonger la durée de vie de la batterie, il est recommandé de charger

systématiquement la batterie a un niveau minimal de 30 a 50 % et de la

recharger tous les trois mois afin d’'empécher toute décharge excessive.

Protection des yeux et informations de sécurité

Tout en mettant I'accent sur les performances de ses écrans, Lenovo accorde
également une grande importance a la santé oculaire de ses utilisateurs. Ce
produit a regu la certification « Faible lumiére bleue » de TUV Rheinland et
peut étre utilisé en toute confiance.

Pour plus d'informations, rendez-vous sur https://support.lenovo.com.

Marque de conformité eurasienne

EAL
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Informations concernant les services et
I'assistance technique

Notification de garantie limitée Lenovo

Ce produit est couvert par les termes de la garantie limitée Lenovo (LLW),
version L5050010-02 08/2011. Les conditions de la garantie limitée Lenovo sont
disponibles a I'adresse https://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. La Garantie
limitée Lenovo est disponible dans différentes langues sur ce site Web.

Informations relatives a la garantie

Lenovo fournit une période de garantie pour votre appareil. Pour vérifier I'état
de la garantie de votre appareil ou mettre a niveau cette derniére, accédez

a la page https://support.lenovo.com/warrantylookup, puis sélectionnez le
produit et suivez les instructions affichées a I'écran.

Obtenir de l'aide

Pour télécharger I'outil d’assistance Lenovo - Rescue and Smart Assistant

(RSA) : https://support.lenovo.com/downloads/ds101291

@ Visitez le site internet ci-dessus pour obtenir les informations sur les
dispositifs compatibles avec RSA.

Visitez le site Web d'assistance de Lenovo (https:/support.lenovo.com)
en vous munissant du numéro de série de I'appareil pour accéder a plus
d'options d'assistance Lenovo, ou scannez le code QR, puis suivez les
instructions a I'écran.

Consultez la Communauté Lenovo en visitant http:/forums.lenovo.com.

Scannez le code QR ci-dessous pour télécharger I'appli Lenovo, qui vous
permet de trouver rapidement une assistance et des solutions pour vos
appareils Lenovo, de consulter I'état de votre garantie ou de vos réparations,
de trouver le prestataire de services le plus proche, etc.




Informations relatives a I'environnement, au
recyclage et a la mise au rebut

Consigne de recyclage Lenovo

Lenovo encourage les propriétaires de matériel informatique (IT) a recycler
leur matériel dés lors que celui-ci n'est plus utilisé. Lenovo propose une
gamme de programmes et services concernant le recyclage du matériel
informatique. Pour plus d'informations sur le recyclage des produits Lenovo,
consultez la page http:/www.lenovo.com/recycling.

Informations importantes sur le recyclage des piles et les DEEE

Ne jetez pas votre produit ou votre batterie avec vos déchets

ménagers. Pour plus d'informations, consultez le Manuel

d’utilisation fourni avec votre produit ou rendez-vous sur le site
e Nttps:/www.lenovo.com/recycling

Informations sur le recyclage pour le Japon
Les informations sur le recyclage et la mise au rebut des produits pour le Japon
sont disponibles & I'adresse suivante : http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan

Déclarations complémentaires relatives au recyclage

Des informations complémentaires sur le recyclage des composants de
I'appareil et des batteries sont disponibles dans le Guide d'utilisateur. Consultez
la rubrique « Accés au Guide d'utilisateur » pour plus d'informations.

Logos pour le recyclage des batteries

Informations sur le recyclage des batteries pour Taiwan

Informations sur le recyclage des batteries pour les Etats-Unis et le Canada

US & Canada Only
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Directive européenne RoHS (Restriction of Hazardous
Substances)

Turquie

Les produits de Lenovo distribués en Turquie a compter du ler juin 2009
(compris) respectent les exigences de la législation Limitation de I'utilisation
des substances dangereuses du 30 mai 2008 et des réglementations sur

le contréle des déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques du

22 mai 2012 (« RoHS turque »).

Conforme a la réglementation WEEE.

Vietnam

Les produits Lenovo distribués au Vietnam a compter du 23 septembre 2011
respectent les exigences de la circulaire 30/2011/TT-BCT (« Vietnam RoHS »)
du Vietnam.

Singapour

Les produits Lenovo vendus a Singapour, a partir du Ter juin 2017, sont
reconnus conformes au décret (Government Gazette) S 263/2016 relatif aux
restrictions sur les substances dangereuses dans les équipements électriques
et électroniques a Singapour (« SG-RoOHS »).

Union européenne (UE) / Royaume-Uni (R.-U.) RoHS

Ce produit Lenovo, avec les piéeces incluses (cables, cordons, etc.), est
conforme aux exigences de la directive européenne 2011/65/UE telle que
modifiée par la directive 2015/863/UE et de la norme britannique SI 2012 n°®
3032 sur la restriction de I'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans
les équipements électriques et électroniques ("RoHS recast” ou "RoHS 2").
Pour plus d'informations sur les progrés de Lenovo en matiére de RoHS, allez
al'adresse :
https:/p2-ofp.static.pub/ShareResource/sustainability-resources/lenovos-
progress-on-rohs-2020.pdf.
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Déclaration de conformité de I'Union
européenne (UE) / Royaume-Uni (R.-U.)

C€ ER

Lenovo (Singapore) Pte. Ltd déclare que le type d'équipement radio
TB350FU, TB350XU est conforme a la directive européenne relative aux
équipements radio 2014/53/EU.

Lenovo (Slovakia) Ltd déclare que le type d'équipement radio TB350FU,
TB350XU est conforme aux réglements britanniques sur les équipements
radio SI 2017 n° 1206.

Le texte intégral des déclarations de conformité de systémes est disponible a
I'adresse suivante : https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/eu-doc pour I'UE
et https:/www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/uk-doc pour le Royaume-Uni.
Cet équipement radio fonctionne avec les bandes de fréquences et la
puissance radiofrégquence maximale suivantes :

. R Puissance par
Dénomination . : :
. Bandes de fréquences conduction maximale
du modele
(dBm)

WLAN 2400 - 2483,5 MHz <20

WLAN 5150 - 5250 MHz <20

WLAN 5250 - 5350 MHz <20
TB350FU WLAN 5470 - 5725 MHz <20

WLAN 5725 - 5850 MHz <14

WLAN 6E 5945 - 6425 MHz <23

Bluetooth 2400 - 2483,5 MHz <10
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. — Puissance par
Dénomination . § .
. Bandes de fréquences conduction maximale
du modeéle
(dBm)

GSM 900 34

GSM 1800 30,5

WCDMA | 25

WCDMA V 25

WCDMA VIl 25

LTE B1/B3/B5/B7/B8/B20/B28/ 25
TB350XU B38/B40/B41

WLAN 2400 - 2483,5 MHz <20

WLAN 5150 - 5250 MHz <20

WLAN 5250 - 5350 MHz <20

WLAN 5470 - 5725 MHz <20

WLAN 5725 - 5850 MHz <14

Bluetooth 2400 - 2483,5 MHz <10

Restrictions d'utilisation :

L'utilisation du TB350FU est limitée en intérieur a une bande comprise entre
5150 et 5350 MHz et une bande comprise entre 5925 et 6425 MHz.
L’utilisation du TB350XU est limitée en intérieur a une bande comprise entre
5150 et 5350 MHz.

AT|BE|BG|CH|CY [CZ|DE |DK|EE|EL |ES|FI

FR|HR|HU|IE | IS | IT | LI |LT [LU|LV [MT|NL

NO|PL | PT [RO[SE | SI [SK|TR |UK (NI)| UK

34



Informations sur le débit d'absorption
spécifique (DAS)

L’APPAREIL REPOND AUX DIRECTIVES INTERNATIONALES CONCERNANT
L'EXPOSITION AUX ONDES RADIO.

L'appareil est un émetteur et un récepteur radio. Il est congu pour ne pas
dépasser les limites d'exposition aux ondes radio (champs électromagnétiques
de fréquence radio) recommandées par les directives internationales. Ces
directives ont été établies par une organisation scientifique indépendante
(ICNIRP) et incluent une marge de sécurité importante pour garantir la sécurité
de tous les individus, quels que soient leur age et leur état de santé. Les
directives d'exposition aux ondes radio utilisent une unité de mesure connue
sous le nom de débit d'absorption spécifique (DAS).

Lors des tests visant a déterminer le DAS, I'appareil est utilisé dans des
positions de fonctionnement standard et fonctionne a son niveau de
puissance certifié le plus élevé dans toutes les bandes de fréquences testées.
Les valeurs de DAS maximales conformes aux directives ICNIRP pour votre
modele sont répertoriées ci-dessous :

Valeur de DAS maximale pour ce modéle et conditions dans lesquelles elle
a été enregistrée.

Limite du DAS Porté au WLAN,
(UE/R.-U.) de corps Bluetooth 1,485 W/kg
10 g (2,0 W/kg) (0 mm)
—  TB350FU
Limite du DAS
(UE/R.-U.) de 24062:)6 :t{i’;‘;ﬁh 1,485 W/kg
10 g (4,0 W/kg)
Limite du DAS Porté au [ WLAN,
(UE/R.-U.) de corps Bluetooth, GSM, | 1,205 W/kg
10 g (2,0 W/kg) (Omm) | WCDMA, LTE
—  TB350XU
Limite du DAS Membre WLAN,
(UE/R.-U.) de © mm) Bluetooth, GSM, | 1,205 W/kg
10 g (4,0 W/kg) WCDMA, LTE

@ Les informations ci-dessus concernent les pays de I'UE et le Royaume-
Uni. Veuillez consulter les informations spécifiques au produit réel pour
connaitre les bandes de fréquences prises en charge dans les autres pays.
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En cours d'utilisation, les valeurs de DAS réelles de votre appareil sont généralement
bien inférieures aux valeurs mentionnées. En effet, a des fins d'efficacité du systéme et
pour réduire les interférences sur le réseau, la puissance de fonctionnement de 'appareil
est automatiquement réduite lorsque la pleine puissance n'est pas requise pour la
connexion. Plus la puissance de sortie de I'appareil est basse, plus sa valeur de DAS est
faible. Si vous souhaitez réduire davantage votre exposition aux radiofréquences, vous
pouvez y parvenir en limitant votre utilisation de I'appareil ou en utilisant un kit mains
libres afin de conserver I'appareil a I'écart de votre corps et de votre téte.

Précautions de condauite. Vous étes tenus de conduire de maniére responsable et
sUre lorsque vous étes au volant d'un véhicule. Respectez toujours scrupuleusement
les lois et les régles de conduite en vigueur.

Crises d'épilepsie, évanouissements, fatigue oculaire et malaises. Cet appareil peut
afficher des images clignotantes ou émettre des sons bruyants.

Dispositifs médicaux. Il se peut que cet appareil interfére avec les stimulateurs
cardiagues et d'autres dispositifs médicaux. Si vous étes porteur d'un stimulateur
cardiaque implantable, d'un défibrillateur ou de tout autre dispositif médical, veuillez
consulter votre prestataire de soins de santé et le fabricant avant d'utiliser cet
appareil mobile. Si vous utilisez un stimulateur cardiaque ou un défibrillateur, il est
recommandé de préter attention aux précautions suivantes :

Gardez toujours cet appareil mobile a une distance d'au moins 20 cm (8 pouces) du
stimulateur cardiaque ou du défibrillateur. Veuillez utiliser I'appareil mobile du cété opposé
au stimulateur cardiaque ou au défibrillateur afin de minimiser les risques d'interférences.
Si vous soupgonnez qu’il se produit une interférence, éteignez immédiatement
I'appareil mobile.

Températures trés basses ou trés élevées. N'utilisez pas votre appareil a des
températures inférieures a O C ou supérieures a 40 C. Ne conservez/transportez pas
votre appareil dans des températures inférieures a -20 C ou supérieures a 60 C.
Alertes de fonctionnement. Respectez toutes les indications affichées sur I'appareil
lorsque vous l'utilisez dans un lieu public.

Zones potentiellement explosives : les zones potentiellement explosives sont souvent
signalées et peuvent inclure des zones de dynamitage, des stations de ravitaillement
en carburant, des zones de ravitaillement (comme sous les ponts des bateaux), des
installations de transfert ou de stockage de carburant ou de produits chimiques ou
des zones ou I'air contient des produits chimiques ou des particules, comme les
poussiéres de céréales ou des poudres métalliques.

Eteignez votre appareil avant d'entrer dans de tels lieux, et n'y rechargez pas la batterie. Des
étincelles se produisant dans ces lieux peuvent provoquer une explosion ou un incendie.
Hépitaux. Eteignez votre appareil sans fil lorsque cela vous est demandé dans les
hopitaux, les cliniques ou les établissements de soins de santé. Ces demandes visent
a éviter d'éventuelles interférences avec des équipements médicaux sensibles.

En avion. Eteignez votre appareil sans fil chaque fois qu'il vous est demandé de le
faire par le personnel d'un aéroport ou d'un avion.

Si vous voyagez en avion, consultez le personnel de la compagnie aérienne sur
I'utilisation des appareils sans fil a bord. Si votre appareil propose un "mode Avion”,
celui-ci doit étre activé avant d'embarquer.
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